## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Concoradnt Rater Systems LLC	12/30/2005

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Concordant Rater Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	6 Beacon Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 205	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02108	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7315725
Application Number:	11966439

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)542-2241

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-542-6000

Email: | sunderhill@mintz.com

Correspondent Name: Lisa Underhill
Address Line 1: Mintz Levin

Address Line 2: One Financial Center

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 35689-501C01US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Ido Rabinovitch

Total Attachments: 4

source=Cert\_of\_Conversion#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 024741 FRAME: 0243 OF \$80.00 /315/2

501243949

source=Cert\_of\_Incorporation#page1.tif source=Cert\_of\_Incorporation#page2.tif source=Cert\_of\_Incorporation#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024741 FRAME: 0244

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 03:41 PM 12/30/2005 FILED 01:56 PM 12/30/2005 SRV 051077094 - 3352569 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF CONVERSION

**OF** 

## CONCORDANT RATER SYSTEMS, LLC

Concordant Rater Systems, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under and by virtue of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: The certificate of formation of Concordant Rater Systems, LLC was filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware on February 5, 2001, and amended by a certificate of amendment filed on January 28, 2003.

SECOND: Immediately prior to the filing of this Certificate of Conversion, the name of said limited liability company was Concordant Rater Systems, LLC.

THIRD: The name of the corporation into which said limited liability company is converting, as set forth in its certificate of incorporation filed herewith, is Concordant Rater Systems, Inc.

FORTH: The effective date of conversion shall be December 31, 2005.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Concordant Rater Systems, LLC has caused this Certificate of Conversion to be executed by its Authorized Person as of December 30, 2005.

CONCORDANT RATER SYSTEMS, LLC

By: /s/ Daniel DeBonis

Name: Daniel DeBonis

Title: Member of Management Committee

B3139697.1

PATENT REEL: 024741 FRAME: 0245

## OF

## CONCORDANT RATER SYSTEMS, INC.

**FIRST:** The name of the corporation (the "Corporation") is Concordant Rater Systems, Inc.

**SECOND:** The address of the registered office of the Corporation in the State of Delaware is 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware, 19801, County of New Castle, and the name of its registered agent at such address is The Corporation Trust Company.

**THIRD:** The nature of the business or purposes to be conducted or promoted by the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

**FOURTH:** The total number of shares of capital stock that the Corporation has the authority to issue shall be 5,000,000 shares of common stock ("Common Stock"), each of which shall have a par value of \$.01, amounting to an aggregate par value of \$50,000.

**FIFTH:** In furtherance of and not in limitation of powers conferred by statute, it is further provided that:

- (a) Subject to the limitations and exceptions, if any, contained in the by-laws of the Corporation, such by-laws may be adopted, amended or repealed by the board of directors of the Corporation; and
- (b) Elections of directors need not be by written ballot unless, and only to the extent, otherwise provided in the by-laws of the Corporation; and
- (c) Subject to any applicable requirements of law, the books of the Corporation may be kept outside the State of Delaware at such location or locations as may be designated by the board of directors of the Corporation or in the by-laws of the Corporation; and
- (d) Except as provided to the contrary in the provisions establishing a class of stock, the number of authorized shares of such class may be increased or decreased (but not below the number of shares thereof then outstanding) by the affirmative vote of the holders of a majority of the stock of the Corporation entitled to vote, voting as a single class.

SIXTH: The Corporation shall indemnify each person who at any time is, or shall have been, a director or officer of the Corporation and was or is a party or is threatened to be made a party to any threatened, pending or completed action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or investigative, by reason of the fact that he or she is or was a director or officer of the Corporation, or is or was serving at the request of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee, or agent of another corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust or other

B3139700.1

PATENT REEL: 024741 FRAME: 0246

enterprise, against expenses (including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement incurred in connection with any such action, suit or proceeding, to the maximum extent permitted by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended. The foregoing right of indemnification shall in no way be exclusive of any other rights of indemnification to which any such director or officer may be entitled, under any by-law, agreement, vote of directors or stockholders or otherwise. No amendment to or repeal of the provisions of this Article SIXTH shall deprive a director or officer of the benefit hereof with respect to any act or failure to act occurring prior to such amendment or repeal. In furtherance of and not in limitation of the foregoing, the Corporation shall advance expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by a director or officer of the Corporation in defending any civil, criminal, administrative or investigative action, suit or proceeding in advance of the final disposition of such action, suit or proceeding upon receipt of an undertaking by or on behalf of such director or officer to repay such advances if it shall ultimately be determined that he is not entitled to be indemnified by the Corporation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Corporation shall not be required to indemnify or advance expenses to any person in connection with any action, suit, proceeding, claim or counterclaim initiated by or on behalf of such person.

**SEVENTH:** Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between this Corporation and its creditors or any class of them or between this Corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware may, on the application in a summary way of this Corporation or of any creditor or stockholder thereof or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for this Corporation under Section 291 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code or on the application of trustees in dissolution or of any receiver or receivers appointed for this Corporation under Section 279 of Title 8 of the Delaware Code order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this Corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as said court directs. If a majority in number representing three-fourths in value of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of this Corporation, as the case may be, agree to any compromise or arrangement and to any reorganization of this Corporation as a consequence of such compromise or arrangement, the said compromise or arrangement and the said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which the said application has been made, be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, and/or on all the stockholders or class of stockholders, of this Corporation, as the case may be, and also on this Corporation.

EIGHTH: No director of the Corporation shall be personally liable to the Corporation or to any of its stockholders for monetary damages arising out of such director's breach of fiduciary duty as a director of the Corporation, except to the extent that the elimination or limitation of such liability is not permitted by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as the same exists or may hereafter be amended. No amendment to or repeal of the provisions of this Article EIGHTH shall deprive any director of the Corporation of the benefit hereof with respect to any act or failure to act of such director occurring prior to such amendment or repeal.

**NINTH:** The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Certificate of Incorporation in the manner now or hereafter prescribed

B3139700.1

by the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and this Certificate of Incorporation, and all rights conferred upon stockholders herein are granted subject to this reservation.

**TENTH:** The effective date of incorporation shall be December 31, 2005.

**ELEVENTH** The name of the sole incorporator of the Corporation is Daniel DeBonis, and his mailing address is Six Beacon Street, Suite 205, Boston, Massachusetts 02108.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as of December 30, 2005.

/s/ Daniel DeBonis
Daniel DeBonis
Sole Incorporator

B3139700.1

RECORDED: 07/27/2010

**PATENT** 

REEL: 024741 FRAME: 0248